
COMMONS DEBATES3406

• (1742)

TABLING OF FIRST AND SECOND REPORTS

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Calls
Received Requested

526380

2,072 3,496113

October
Kits

of State for Fitness and Amateur Sport while in Europe, calculated on a 24 hour 
per day basis for a total of $378,504 and, if not, what calculations were used?

2. What was the total cost to the public of Falcon flight 3013, which left 
Canada, Uplands Airport on April 20, 1977, until the time when the Minister of 
State for Fitness and Amateur Sport finished using the plane and returned to 
Canada?

2,271
203
125

1,236
161
67

Hon. Alastair Gillespie (Minister of Energy, Mines and 
Resources): Atomic Energy of Canada Limited reports as 
follows: Nil. However, retainer fees of $4,000 were paid on 
June 15, 1977 and November 23, 1977 to Gebhart Y 
Associados, Consultores, Apartado postal 5-901. Mexico, D.F. 
for representational services rendered in marketing Candu 
power stations.

Hon. Barney Danson (Minister of National Defence): 1 and 
2. The Falcon aircraft in support of the Minister of State for 
Fitness and Amateur Sport in accordance with the schedule 
listed in question No. 2,538 of the second session of the 
thirtieth parliament flew a total of 27 hours, thirty minutes. 
For further details see question No. 2,881 of the second session 
of the thirtieth parliament.

359 
695
364

7,259 
648 
448

11
2,017

Calls 
Received

315
1,143

650
10,282

937
431

17 
2,259

Canadian Home Insulation Program 
September-November 1977

499 
1,769

65 
16,509 

1,500 
1,071

7 
3,723

6
7,884

September 
Kits

Requested
554 

2,530 
53

19,119 
1,881 
1,068

2 
4,620

Applications 
Received

34
337

Applications 
Received

54
173

12
25,155

65
11

2

13

6
16,040

4
11.805

Hon. André Ouellet (Minister of State for Urban Affairs): I 
am advised as follows by Central Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation: 1. At November 30, 1977 the Canadian Home 
Insulation Program had 64 employees on staff at its Montreal 
office, 48 of whom were regular and 16 contract.

2. See table below.

Applications 
Received

8
14

Question No. 147—Mr. McKinnon:
1. With reference to the answer to Question Nos. 2,538 and 2,881 of the 

Second Session of the 30th Parliament, was the cost for the trip of the Minister

6
29,833

Mr. Gérard Loiselle (Saint-Henri): Mr. Speaker, I have the 
honour to table, in both official languages, the First and 
Second Reports of the Standing Committee on Miscellaneous 
Private Bills and Standing Orders.

[Editor’s Note: For text of above reports see today’s Votes 
and Proceedings.]

5
11,897

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of 
Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, the following questions will be 
answered today: Nos. 147, 721, 761, 783, 789, 1,094, 1,168, 
1,217, 1,220, 1,248, 1,249, 1,252, 1,253 and 1,255.

I ask, Mr. Speaker, that the remaining questions be allowed 
to stand.
[Text]
TRANSPORTATION FOR MINISTER OF STATE FOR FITNESS AND 

AMATEUR SPORT

[Translation]
MISCELLANEOUS PRIVATE BILLS AND STANDING 

ORDERS

SALES OF CANDU REACTORS

Question No. 761—Mr. Howie:
Since January 1, 1977, what amount was paid, and to whom, by Atomic 

Energy of Canada Limited for agent’s fees, sales commissions or expenses in 
respect of sales of Candu reactors?

[Mr. Baker (Grenville-Carleton).]

CANADIAN HOME INSULATION PROGRAM

Question No. 721—Mr. Marshall:
1. What is the number of employees on staff at the CMHC Montreal office on 

the Canadian Home Insulation Programme?
2. (a) What was the number of calls received by the office in (i) September 

1977 (ii) October 1977 (b) what is the breakdown, by province (c) how many of 
the callers were eligible?

Province
Newfoundland 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta
British Columbia 
Yukon and Northwest 
Territories
Canada

Order Paper Questions

ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

♦ * *
QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

November

Calls Kits
Received Requested

199 369
410 695
387 82

4,625 7,028
484 715
495 918
24 7

1,254 2,078

March 2, 1978


