ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

• (1742)

[Translation]

MISCELLANEOUS PRIVATE BILLS AND STANDING ORDERS

TABLING OF FIRST AND SECOND REPORTS

Mr. Gérard Loiselle (Saint-Henri): Mr. Speaker, I have the honour to table, in both official languages, the First and Second Reports of the Standing Committee on Miscellaneous Private Bills and Standing Orders.

[Editor's Note: For text of above reports see today's Votes and Proceedings.]

OUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, the following questions will be answered today: Nos. 147, 721, 761, 783, 789, 1,094, 1,168, 1,217, 1,220, 1,248, 1,249, 1,252, 1,253 and 1,255.

I ask, Mr. Speaker, that the remaining questions be allowed to stand.

[Text]

TRANSPORTATION FOR MINISTER OF STATE FOR FITNESS AND AMATEUR SPORT

Question No. 147-Mr. McKinnon:

1. With reference to the answer to Question Nos. 2,538 and 2,881 of the Second Session of the 30th Parliament, was the cost for the trip of the Minister

of State for Fitness and Amateur Sport while in Europe, calculated on a 24 hour per day basis for a total of \$378,504 and, if not, what calculations were used?

2. What was the total cost to the public of Falcon flight 3013, which left Canada, Uplands Airport on April 20, 1977, until the time when the Minister of State for Fitness and Amateur Sport finished using the plane and returned to Canada?

Hon. Barney Danson (Minister of National Defence): 1 and 2. The Falcon aircraft in support of the Minister of State for Fitness and Amateur Sport in accordance with the schedule listed in question No. 2,538 of the second session of the thirtieth parliament flew a total of 27 hours, thirty minutes. For further details see question No. 2,881 of the second session of the thirtieth parliament.

CANADIAN HOME INSULATION PROGRAM

Question No. 721-Mr. Marshall:

1. What is the number of employees on staff at the CMHC Montreal office on the Canadian Home Insulation Programme?

2. (a) What was the number of calls received by the office in (i) September 1977 (ii) October 1977 (b) what is the breakdown, by province (c) how many of the callers were eligible?

Hon. André Ouellet (Minister of State for Urban Affairs): I am advised as follows by Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation: 1. At November 30, 1977 the Canadian Home Insulation Program had 64 employees on staff at its Montreal office, 48 of whom were regular and 16 contract.

2. See table below.

Canadian Home Insulation Program

September-November 1977									
	September			October			November		
Province	Calls Received	Kits Requested	Applications Received	Calls Received	Kits Requested	Applications Received	Calls Received	Kits Requested	Applications Received
Newfoundland	315	554	8	359	499	54	199	369	34
New Brunswick	1,143	2,530	14	695	1,769	173	410	695	337
Quebec	650	53	_	364	65		387	82	_
Ontario	10,282	19,119	65	7,259	16,509	1,236	4,625	7,028	2,271
Manitoba	937	1,881	11	648	1,500	161	484	715	203
Saskatchewan	431	1,068	2	448	1,071	67	495	918	125
Alberta	17	2	_	11	7	_	24	7	_
British Columbia Yukon and Northwest	2,259	4,620	13	2,017	3,723	380	1,254	2,078	526
Territories	6	6	—	4	12	1	6	5	—
Canada	16,040	29,833	113	11,805	25,155	2,072	7,884	11,897	3,496

SALES OF CANDU REACTORS

Question No. 761-Mr. Howie:

Since January 1, 1977, what amount was paid, and to whom, by Atomic Energy of Canada Limited for agent's fees, sales commissions or expenses in respect of sales of Candu reactors?

[Mr. Baker (Grenville-Carleton).]

Hon. Alastair Gillespie (Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources): Atomic Energy of Canada Limited reports as follows: Nil. However, retainer fees of \$4,000 were paid on June 15, 1977 and November 23, 1977 to Gebhart Y Associados, Consultores, Apartado postal 5-901, Mexico, D.F. for representational services rendered in marketing Candu power stations.

3406